

No. 18-268

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KINDER MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P. and
PLANTATION PIPE LINE COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UPSTATE FOREVER and SAVANNAH RIVERKEEPER,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Frank S. Holleman III

Counsel of Record

Nicholas S. Torrey

Leslie Griffith

SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER

601 West Rosemary Street, Suite 220

Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27516-2356

(919) 967-1450

fholleman@selcnc.org

Christopher K. DeScherer

SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER

463 King Street, Suite B

Charleston, South Carolina 29403

October 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Discharges of Pollutants from a Point Source to Navigable Waters via Groundwater.....	1
II. Ongoing Violation.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Clean Water Act.....	4
II. Facts.....	5
III. Proceedings Below.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. Certiorari Is Not Warranted on the Clean Water Act’s Application to Discharges to Surface Waters Through Groundwater.....	9
A. The Fourth Circuit Joined Courts Nationwide.....	9
1. For Decades, Courts Have Agreed that the Act Does Not Exempt Discharges to Surface Waters Through Groundwater.....	9

2. The Fourth Circuit Followed the Statute and this Court’s Precedent.....	18
3. Petitioners Misconstrue the Holding Below.....	25
B. An Ongoing EPA Process Makes Certiorari Inappropriate.	26
C. Further Review Would Unnecessarily Disrupt Existing Clean Water Act Regulation of Indirect Discharges.....	28
II. Certiorari Is Not Warranted on Petitioners’ Ongoing Discharge of Pollutants to Waters of the United States.	32
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding Adheres to <i>Gwaltney</i> and the Statutory Text.....	33
B. There Is No Circuit Split.....	35
C. Whether Petitioners’ Discharge of Pollutants to Navigable Waters Is Ongoing Is a Fact-Bound Question of Limited Importance.	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Aiello v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 81 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	36
<i>Ass'n Concerned Over Res. & Nature, Inc. v. Tenn. Aluminum Processors, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-00084, 2011 WL 1357690 (M.D. Tenn. April 11, 2011)	13
<i>Ass'n to Protect Hammersley v. Taylor Res., Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Cape Fear River Watch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Progress, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 798 (E.D.N.C. 2014).....	16
<i>Coldani v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:07-CV-0660 JAM EFB, 2008 WL 4104292 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2007)	13
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env't v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12, 16
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15

<i>Crown Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg'l Water Pollution Control Auth.,</i> No. 3:15-cv-1439, 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017).....	17
<i>Day, LLC v. Plantation Pipe Line Co.,</i> 315 F. Supp. 3d 1219 (N.D. Ala. 2018)	36
<i>Flint Riverkeeper, Inc. v. S. Mills, Inc.,</i> 276 F. Supp. 3d 1359 (M.D. Ga. 2017)	13
<i>Friends of Santa Fe Cty. v. LAC Minerals, Inc.,</i> 892 F. Supp. 1333 (D.N.M. 1995)	11, 36
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,</i> 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	22
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Larson,</i> 641 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (D. Idaho 2009)	13
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	4, 5, 7, 33, 34, 35
<i>Hamker v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.,</i> 756 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1985)	35, 36
<i>Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui,</i> 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018)	3, 8, 11, 12, 14, 22

<i>Hernandez v. Esso Std. Oil Co.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.P.R. 2009).....	13
<i>Idaho Rural Council v. Bosma</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Idaho 2001)	13
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , No. 18-5115, 2018 WL 4559315 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2018).....	2, 18, 24
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , No. 5:17-292-DCR, 2017 WL 6628917 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 28, 2017)	16
<i>League of Wilderness Defs. v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002)	11, 21
<i>McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Weinberger</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1182 (E.D. Cal. 1988)	14
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Mobil Corp.</i> , No. CIVA96CV1781RSP/DNH, 1998 WL 160820 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 1998)	13
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. Mercer Fraser Co.</i> , No. C-04-4620 SC, 2005 WL 2122052 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2005)	13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	18
<i>Nat'l Cotton Council of Am. v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009)	34

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 620 F. Supp. 374 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	14
<i>Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Grabhorn, Inc.</i> , No. CV-08-548-ST, 2009 WL 3672895 (D. Or. Oct. 30, 2009)	13
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. Inc. v.</i> <i>Pocahontas Land Corp.</i> , No. 3:14-11333, 2015 WL 2144905 (S.D.W. Va. May 7, 2015).....	13
<i>Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11, 15
<i>Quivira Mining Co. v. EPA</i> , 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985).....	11, 15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	7, 10, 17, 19
<i>Raritan Baykeeper, Inc. v. NL Indus.</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-4117 (JAP), 2013 WL 103880 (D.N.J. Jan. 8, 2013).....	13
<i>Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee</i> <i>Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	19
<i>S.F. Herring Ass’n v. Pac. Gas & Elec.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 847 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	13

<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980)	12, 16
<i>Sierra Club v. Colo. Ref. Co.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 1428 (D. Colo. 1993)	14
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , No. 17-6155, 2018 WL 4559103 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2018).....	2
<i>Tenn. Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Hensley-Graves Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 2:13-CV-877-LSC, 2013 WL 12304022 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 20, 2013)	13
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</i> , No. 11-5885, 2013 WL 6164092 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)	16, 17
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 556 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1977)	10, 22, 29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 437 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2006).....	15

<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 427 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Wash. Wilderness Coal. v. Hecla Mining Co.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 983 (E.D. Wash. 1994)	14
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	10, 15, 17, 32
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1300 (S.D. Iowa 1997)	13
<i>Wilson v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 969 (D. Wyo. 1998)	36
<i>Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	13

Federal Statutes

Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)	34
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	4, 18

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	1, 3, 4, 18, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	3, 4, 18, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)	5, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(A)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(1)	5
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6903(27)	23
Administrative Materials	
40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(2)	23
Amendments to the Water Quality Standards Regulation That Pertain to Standards on Indian Reservations, 56 Fed. Reg. 64,876 (Dec. 12, 1991)	27
Clean Water Act Coverage of “Discharges of Pollutants” via a Direct Hydrologic Connection to Surface Water, 83 Fed. Reg. 7,126 (Feb. 20, 2018)	28
NPDES Permit Application Regulations for Storm Water Discharges; Final Rule, 55 Fed. Reg. 47,989 (Nov. 16, 1990)	27

NPDES Permit Regulation and Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for CAFOs, 66 Fed. Reg. 2,960 (Jan. 12, 2001)	21, 24, 26
Reissuance of NPDES General Permits for Storm Water Discharges From Construction Activities, 63 Fed. Reg. 7,858 (Feb. 17, 1998)	27
Revised NPDES Permit Regulation and Effluent Limitations Guidelines for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations in Response to the Waterkeeper, 73 Fed. Reg. 70,417 (Nov. 20, 2008).....	27
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1185 (1974).....	22
Other Authorities	
EPA, History of the Clean Water Act, https://www.epa.gov/laws- regulations/history-clean-water-act	22
EPA Office of Water, <i>Nonpoint Source Guidance</i> (1987), https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPURL.cg i?Docket=910217GL.TXT	21

EPA Region 6, NPDES General Permit
for CAFOs in New Mexico (Sept. 1,
2016),
https://19january2017snapshot.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-07/documents/nmg010000_final_permit_nm_cafo-signed.pdf 29

EPA Region 10, Taholah Village
Wastewater Treatment Plant, No.
WA0023434,
<https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-09/documents/410-npdes-taholah-wa0023434-final-permit-2015.pdf>29, 30

EPA, *Response to Comments—Topic 10
Legal Analysis*, 386 (June 30, 2015),
https://19january2017snapshot.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-06/documents/cwr_response_to_comments_10_legal.pdf.....27, 29

EPA, Response to Congress on Use of
Decentralized Wastewater
Treatment Systems (Apr. 1997),
<https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPURL.cgi?Dockey=200047VF.TXT> 30

Questa Mine Final Permit Decision
(May 31, 2016),
<https://www.env.nm.gov/swqb/NPDES/Permits/NM0022306-Chevron-Questa.pdf> 30

Texas General Permit No. TXG920000
(July 9, 2009),
[https://www.tceq.texas.gov/assets/pu
blic/permitting/wastewater/general/t
xg920000.pdf](https://www.tceq.texas.gov/assets/public/permitting/wastewater/general/t
xg920000.pdf) 30
